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DECISION


Henry C. Daniels, Jr., is subject to discipline for stating on his licensing application that he had not been convicted of crimes when he had been convicted of assault and aggravated assault.  Daniels is also subject to discipline because he was convicted of second degree murder, a crime involving moral turpitude and a crime an essential element of which is violence.
Procedure


On April 1, 2005, the Missouri State Committee for Social Workers (“the Committee”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Daniels.  On May 3, 2005, Daniels was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service.  On July 13, 2005, the Committee filed a motion for summary determination.  By order dated July 19, 2005, we denied the motion because the request for admissions was premature under Rule 59.01(a).  We also requested clarification as to the correct service address for Daniels.  On July 22, 2005, 
the Committee filed a response and an affidavit providing us with the correct address for Daniels, the Jefferson City Correctional Center, 8200 Fenceline Road, Jefferson City, Missouri.

On September 7, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Rikki J. Wright represented the Committee.  Neither Daniels nor anyone representing him appeared.


The Committee offered and we admitted into evidence the second request for admissions that was served on Daniels on July 20, 2005.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Daniels was licensed as a social worker from March 27, 1992, until September 30, 2003, when he failed to renew his license.
2. On October 10, 1969, Daniels was convicted of assault with means of force to do bodily harm in San Diego County, California, for assaulting his first wife.
3. On December 22, 1976, in the District Court of Dona Ana County, New Mexico, an Information was filed in Case No. 13220 charging Daniels as follows:

On or about November 18th, 1976, in Dona Ana County, New Mexico, the above named defendant, Henry Daniels, did commit the crime of aggravated battery by unlawfully and intentionally touching or applying force to the person of one, Shirley Daniels, and doing so with a deadly weapon to-wit, hammer, with the intent 
to injure said, Shirley Daniels, contrary to Section 40A-3-5C, NMSA, 1953 Compilation.

4. Shirley Daniels was Daniels’ second wife.
5. On February 8, 1977, a jury found Daniels guilty to the charge of aggravated battery.  Daniels was sentenced to serve a term of not less than two nor more than ten years in prison.
6. On June 18, 1991, Daniels completed an application form, provided by the Committee, applying to be licensed as a social worker (“the application”).
7. In the application, Daniels answered “no” to question 14(c), which asked:  “Have you ever entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere or been convicted of a felony or misdemeanor?”
8. On October 13, 2003, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Kansas City, Missouri, a jury found Daniels guilty of Count I, murder in the second degree as a persistent offender, a Class A felony, for the murder of his girlfriend on or about June 19, 1997.  Daniels was sentenced to 25 years in prison.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Committee has the burden of proving that Daniels has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Committee argues that Daniels is subject to discipline under § 337.630, which states:

2.  The committee may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 337.600 to 337.639 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a clinical social worker; for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence; or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any license issued pursuant to the provisions of sections 337.600 to 337.639 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to the provisions of sections 337.600 to 337.639;
*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 337.600 to 337.639, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 337.600 to 337.639;
*   *   *


(11) Obtaining a license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]
1.  License Application

The Committee argues that Daniels is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(3) and (11).  
Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.  “Material” is being of real importance or great consequence[;] substantial[;] essential[;] requiring serious 
consideration by reason of having a certain or probable bearing[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1392 (unabr. 1986).


Daniels admits that he deliberately provided false information to the Committee for the purpose of obtaining a license.  We agree that Daniels committed fraud and was dishonest when he lied about his prior convictions on his licensing application.  The convictions for assault and aggravated battery were of real importance in the decision whether to license Daniels as a social worker.

The Committee also argues that Daniels is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(6) in that he violated 4 CSR 263-3.020, which states:

(4) A licensed social worker . . . shall be subject to discipline if s/he has made a materially false statement, or if s/he has deliberately failed to disclose a material fact requested in connection with his/her application.

Daniels violated the Committee’s regulation by lying about his prior convictions.


We find cause for discipline under § 337.630.2(3), (6), and (11).

2.  Convicted of Felony


The Committee argues and Daniels admits that he is subject to discipline under 
§ 337.630.2(2) because he was convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude and a crime an crime an essential element of which is violence.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
“Violence” is the exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse.
  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  

Daniels was convicted of murder in the second degree as a persistent offender.  Section 565.021 states:

1.  A person commits the crime of murder in the second degree if he:

(1) Knowingly causes the death of another person or, with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to another person, causes the death of another person; or

(2) Commits or attempts to commit any felony, and in the perpetration or the attempted perpetration of such felony or in the flight from the perpetration or attempted perpetration of such felony, another person is killed as a result of the perpetration or attempted perpetration of such felony or immediate flight from the perpetration of such felony or attempted perpetration of such felony.

2.  Murder in the second degree is a class A felony, and the punishment for second degree murder shall be in addition to the punishment for commission of a related felony or attempted felony, other than murder or manslaughter.


We agree that second degree murder is a crime involving moral turpitude and a crime an essential element of which is violence.  We find cause to discipline Daniels under § 337.630.2(2).
Summary


Daniels is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(2), (3), (6), and (11).

SO ORDERED on September 28, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY
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